
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 12 September 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Shanks (Cabinet Member) 

  

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer Councillor 
Shanks 

Strategic 
Director- 
People 

 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 
Labour & Co-
Operative 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 
Conservative 
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 March 2011 (copy attached).  
 

3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

5. PETITIONS 1 - 2 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources (copy attached).  
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 3 - 4 

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 5 
September 2011) 
 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

1) One question received from the Carers’ Centre (copy attached). 
 

7. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 5 September 
2011) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by the date of publication.  
 

11. ANNUAL FOSTERING SERVICE REPORT 5 - 34 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Sharon Donnelly Tel: 01273 295549  
 

12. ANNUAL ADOPTION SERVICE REPORT 35 - 66 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Sharon Donnelly Tel: 01273 295549  
 

13. COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR SERVICES, ASSESSMENTS AND 
PLACEMENTS FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND CHILDREN IN 
NEED WHO ARE AT RISK OF CARE OR CUSTODY 

67 - 76 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Steve Barton Tel: 29-6105  
 

14. YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 77 - 84 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Nigel Andain Tel: 29-6167  
 

15. TRANSPORT ARRANGEMENTS TO VOLUNTARY AIDED CHURCH 
SCHOOLS IN BRIGHTON AND HOVE 

85 - 90 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Steve Healey Tel: 29-3444  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and genera
[...]
RITTEN QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
A period of not more than fifteen minutes shall be allowed at each ordinary meeting 
for questions submitted by a member of the public who either lives or works in the 
area of the authority. 
 
The question will be answered without discussion. The person who asked the 
question may ask one relevant supplementary question, which shall be put and 
answered without discussion. The person to whom a question, or supplementary 
question, has been put may decline to answer it.   
 
The following written questions have been received from members of the public. 
 
 
(i)  The Carers’ Centre 
 

'In 2001, it was estimated that there were around 500 carers aged 8-17 years old in 
Brighton & Hove and 800 young adult carers. This is an old estimate, and it is believed 
numbers have increased significantly over the last decade, particularly in supporting 
those with mental health and substance misuse issues.  

Currently there are 130 Young Carers supported by the Brighton and Hove Young 
Carers Project which obviously falls short of the numbers of potential Young Carers in 
need of support in our city. 

Research has shown that a significant proportion of young carers suffer significant 
educational disadvantage. They are more likely to be bullied and find it more difficult to 
attend school and complete their homework because of their caring responsibilities. 
They often, therefore, underachieve in exams and struggle in the labour market. 
Research commissioned by Manchester Metropolitan University has highlighted the 
significant benefits to society, the individual and to the economy, from investment in 
services for young carers. 

 Please will you give priority to work to more accurately understand the number of and 
location of young carers in Brighton & Hove, to ensure Council and voluntary sector 
services are able to reach out to all or as many young carers as possible, and that 
appropriate resources are forthcoming to support young carers in their lives in general 
and in the often challenging roles they undertake, which is of enormous benefit to their 
families and to our society.' 

 

3



4



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 11 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Annual Fostering Service Report 2010/11 

Date of Meeting: 12th September 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director, People 

Contact Officer: Name:  Sharon Donnelly Tel: 29-5549 

 E-mail: sharon.donnelly@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan No: N/A 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1   Fostering regulations require that an annual fostering report be provided to be 

received by the Council Executive. The annual report for 2010/11 found in 
Appendix 1 provides full information about fostering activity within Children & 
Families and a profile of the work of the Fostering teams with the Fostering & 
Adoption Service. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION:  
 

2.1  That the Annual Fostering Service Report and the progress of the Fostering &     
Adoption Service in relation to fostering activity is noted.  

 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
3.1 See Annual Fostering Service Report 
  
 
4. CONSULTATION 

  

 
4.1 The Annual Fostering Service report has been compiled in collaboration with 

managers from the Adoption and Fostering service and the report of the 
Independent Chair of Panel has been complied in consultation with Fostering 
Panel members. The Brighton & Hove Foster Care association also provided 
input into the report. 

 
 
 
  

 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

5



 
 Financial Implications: 
  

 

5.1     The spending on in-house fostering allowances and other expenses during 
2010/2011 totalled £4.603m. This was an increase of 7.4% on the spend in 
2009/10. This rise was predominantly the result of increased numbers of 
placements with relatives, which rose from 46.35
[...]
ton & Hove and Barnardo’s Link Plus Fostering 
Panel (2 June 2011) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

34



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 12 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Annual Adoption Agency Report 2010/11 

Date of Meeting: 12th September 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director, People 

Contact Officer: Name:  Sharon Donnelly Tel: 29-5549 

 E-mail: sharon.donnelly@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan No: N/A 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 
 

1.1 Standard 25.6 of the National Minimum Standards for Adoption requires the 
Adoption Agency to produce a 6 monthly report to be received by the 
Council Executive. The National Minimum Standards for Adoption are 
issued under sections 23 and 49 of the Care Standards Act 23 and 49 of 
the Care Standards Act 2000. The standard states that the report should 
include information on the management and outcomes of the service. The 
annual report for 2010/11 found in Appendix 1 provides full information 
about adoption activity and compliance with the national adoption standards 
within Children & Families and a profile of the work of the Adoption and 
Permanence teams with the Fostering & Adoption Service. 

 
      

 
2. RECOMMENDATION:  

  
      2.1     That the Annual Adoption Agency Report and the progress of the Agency in 

relation to adoption and permanence activity is noted.  
 
        

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

  
3.1 See Annual Adoption Agency Report 
  
 
4. CONSULTATION 

  

 
4.1 The Annual Adoption Agency report has been compiled in collaboration with 

managers from the Adoption and Fostering service and the report of the 
Independent Chair of Panel has been complied in consultation with Panel 
members 

35



 
  

 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 Financial Implications: 
  

 

5.1 Spending on Adoption Allowances in 2
[...]
 Act 2002 aligns adoption law with the relevant 
provisions of the Children Act 1989 to ensure that a child's welfare is the 
paramount consideration in decisions relating to adoption. The 'welfare' of 
the child includes having regard to a child's age, sex, religious persuasion, 
racial origin, and cultural and linguistic background 

 

 The adoption agency has an explicitly inclusive recruitment strategy and 
also employs a recruitment officer for BME carers and adopters.  

           An Equalities impact assessment in relation to the Fostering & Adoption                   
service was completed in 2009/10  

 
 
 Sustainability Implications: 
  
 
5.4 None 
 
 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
  
5.5 None 
 

 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
  

 
5.6 None 
 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
5.7 The annual report focuses on the work of a city wide service within the Children 

& Families Delivery Unit. 
 
 
 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S):  

  

 
6.1 None  
 
  

 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

 
7.1 Required by adoption regulations 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
 
1. Annual Report 

37



 
  

 
  
 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 
 
1. None 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. None 
 
 

 

38



AGENDA ITEM 12- APPENDIX 1 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual Adoption and 
Permanence Report 
 

2010-2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fostering and Adoption Service 
253 Preston Road 
Brighton 
BN1 6SE 
 
www.adoptioninbrightonandhove.org.uk 

39



AGENDA ITEM 12- APPENDIX 1 

  

 
1. Introduction  

 
The report will provide detail of the adoption and permanence work 
undertaken within Children & Families from April 2010-March 2011, including 
information on adoption activity and compliance with the national adoption 
standards. The Fostering and Adoption service contributes to improving 
outcomes for the most vulnerable children and young people in the city in line 
with the priorities outlined in the Brighton
[...]
ldren that 
meets their needs and is within their local authority area. The sufficiency 
duty is a general duty that applies to strategic arrangements rather than to 
the provision of accommodation for a particular individual child and applies 
to children “whose circumstances are such that it would be consistent with 
their welfare for them to be provided with accommodation that is in the 
authority’s area.” 

 

1.2 The Commissioning Strategy for services, assessments and placements for 
looked after children and children in need (the Commissioning Strategy) 
summarised in section 3 of this report describes: 

- the council’s current commissioning and procurement arrangements to 
ensure sufficient high quality, value for money accommodation and support 
services are provided for children who are, or at risk of becoming, looked 
after; and  

- the strategic plan to improve those arrangements to ensure sufficiency in 
the future as part of the council’s value for money and commissioning 
programmes.  

 

1.3. This agenda item is directly related to agenda item 11 (Annual Fostering Service 
report 2010/11) and agenda item 12 (Annual Adoption Agency Report 2010/11). 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  

2.1  That the Commissioning Strategy for services, assessments and 
placements for looked after children and children in need is agreed. 

 

67



2.2 That the arrangements for monitoring the development plan through the 
Children’s Services Value for Money Project are noted. 

 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 . 
3.1 The full Commissioning Strategy document summarised here was produced by 

an officer Task Group established by the Value for Money (VFM) Project Board.  

 

Vision and Outcomes: 

Brighton & Hove City Council’s vision for all children is set out in the Children 
& Young People’s Plan 2009-12 agreed with partners and with children and 
young people themselves through their consultative forums:  

 

“Brighton & Hove shoul
[...]
s 

Steve Dec-11 

19. Implement and review pathway from social work 

to CAF 

Ellen 

Rima 

Sept-11 

20. Review systems to secure respite placements for 

disabled children as per the disability 

commissioning strategy 

Alison/Jen

ny 

Dec-11 

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 
 
None  
 
Background Documents 
 
None.  
 
 

 

75



76



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 14 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Youth Offending Service Improvement Action Plan 

Date of Meeting:  12th September 2011 

Report of:  Strategic Director, People 

Contact Officer: Name: Nigel Andain Tel: 29-6167 

 Email: Nigel.andain@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No:  

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 As a result of the Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) inspection the 

YOS was required to develop an Improvement Action Plan in order to address 
the issues arising from the Inspection.  Members are requested to agree to the 
content of the Improvement Action Plan 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member consider and approve the YOS Improvement Action 

Plan 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 Brighton & Hove YOS was inspected by HMIP at the end of March 2011 and the 

report was published at the beginning of July 2011.  The Inspection raised some 
valid points relating to our practice, which will be addressed through the YOS 
Improvement Action Plan.  

 
3.2 The Improvement Action Plan has 15 recommendations which comprehensively 

address not just the issues raised by the Inspectorate, but improvements which 
we have been aware of and have been introducing incrementally.  However, the 
Inspection has given us the opportunity to combine our improvements into one 
coherent process.   

 
3.3 The recommendations cover the whole process from initial Pre-Sentence Report 

(PSR) for court , to the initial assessment of the young
[...]
chool distance (3 miles for secondary schools and 2 miles for 
primary age children under 8years old or 3 miles if over 8).  In cases where the 
school has no religious affiliation transport assistance is only provided where the 
nearest school to the pupil’s home address or the catchment area school is 
above the statutory distance.  In Brighton & Hove that is extremely rare and in 
practice only denominational school pupils and some pupils with special needs 
are given a bus pass.  In most cases this is for pupils attending Cardinal 
Newman Roman Catholic Secondary School, and currently 7 pupils attending 
Our Lady of Lourdes Roman Catholic Primary School.  Many other Councils have 
had similar schemes for denominational transport.  Given the pressure on 
budgets some have removed the subsidy and others are planning to do so.  The 
total cost of denominational transport in Brighton & Hove is currently £74,209 pa.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

2.1 That the Council should take forward a consultation with schools, parents and 
carers and the Diocesan authorities on the possible withdrawal of denominational 
transport.  

 
2.2 That following that consultation a further report should be made to the Cabinet 

Member for Children and Young people setting out the results and 
recommendations arising from the consultation.  

 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
3.1 The Council has a responsibility under Section 508B of the Education Act 1996 

(as amended by the Education and Inspections Act 2006) to provide free 
transport to “eligible” children to the nearest “qualifying” school.  

85



Eligible means:  

• Those pupils with special needs sufficient to require travel assistance,  

• To those where the route is unsafe,  

• the child lives beyond the statutory distance (see above) or  

• those on a low income (defined in terms of qualification for certain 
benefits, mainly free school meals) living more than 2 miles from a 
qualifying school. Secondary pupils on a low in
[...]
d to make long term 
savings in the home to school transport budget suggest that it is appropriate to 
undertake a consultation on denominational school transport.  On the conclusion 
of that consultation the Council can make an informed decision about the policy. 

 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices 
 
1.        None 

 

Documents in the Members Room 
 
1. None 
 

89



Background Documents 
 

1. Current home to school transport policy for Brighton & Hove. 

 

90


	Agenda
	5 Petitions
	6 Public Questions
	11 Annual Fostering Service Report
	Annual Fostering Service report  10-11

	12 Annual Adoption Service Report
	Annual Adoption Agency Report 2010-11

	13 Commissioning Strategy for Services, Assessments and Placements for Looked after Children and Children in Need who are at risk of care or custody
	14 Youth Offending Service Improvement Action Plan
	Brighton  Hove CCI - Improvement Plan template (3) (App 1)

	15 Transport arrangements to Voluntary Aided Church Schools in Brighton and Hove



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 12 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Shanks (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Wealls (Opposition Spokesperson) and Marsh (Opposition 
Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1(a) Declarations of Interests 

1.1      There were none.  

1(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

           In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).  

1.2  RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 

 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Children & Young People Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 28 March 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
 
3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

3.1 The Cabinet Member passed her thanks and regards to both the Head of School 
Admissions & Transport and the Head of Fostering & Adoption who, after lengthy and 
dedicated service, would sadly be leaving employment at the Council. 

 
 
4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
4.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
 
5. PETITIONS 
 
5. (i) Petition – Prevent the demolition of Whitehawk Youth and Community Centre 
 
 The Cabinet Member received an e-petition signed by 10 people concerning the future of 

Whitehawk Youth and Community Centre. 
 
 The Cabinet Member noted the response would be sent to the petitioner as he was not 

present at the meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
6.1 The Cabinet Member reported that one public question had been received. 
 
6.2 Laura James and David Higgens asked the following question: 
 

“In 2001, it was estimated that there were around 500 carers aged 8-17 years old in 
Brighton & Hove and 800 young adult carers. This is an old estimate, and it is believed 
numbers have increased significantly over the last decade, particularly in supporting those 
with mental health and substance misuse issues. Currently there are 130 Young Carers 
supported by the Brighton and Hove Young Carers Project which obviously falls short of 
the numbers of potential Young Carers in need of support in our city. 

Research has shown that a significant proportion of young carers suffer significant 
educational disadvantage. They are more likely to be bullied and find it more difficult to 
attend school and complete their homework because of their caring responsibilities. They 
often, therefore, underachieve in exams and struggle in the labour market. Research 
commissioned by Manchester Metropolitan University has highlighted the significant 
benefits to society, the individual and to the economy, from investment in services for 
young carers. 

Please will you give priority to work to more accurately understand the number of and 
location of young carers in Brighton & Hove, to ensure Council and voluntary sector 
services are able to reach out to all or as many young carers as possible, and that 
appropriate resources are forthcoming to support young carers in their lives in general 
and in the often challenging roles they undertake, which is of enormous benefit to their 
families and to our society” 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

6.3   The Cabinet Member gave the following response: 

 
“The needs of young carers are met in a range of ways by a range of services and 
professionals including the support provided by the Young Carers Project.  
The Carers Strategy is about to be refreshed and we will be consulting on this in the 
autumn and reporting to the Joint Commissioning Board in November. The Partnership 
Group undertaking the review is a multi-agency group that includes Community and 
Voluntary Sector organisations and advocacy groups such as Amaze. 
One of the targets in the current strategy is: “Identification and recognition of young carers 
at point of assessment/service provision of cared for person including health services.”  
We expect this target will remain as a priority in the refreshed strategy.  
It is also important that young carers can access the opportunities available to all young 
people in Brighton and Hove and we will give this particular attention when we publish our 
strategy for Youth Services which is currently out for consultation”. 
 

6.4    David Higgens asked the following supplementary question: 
 

“In the likelihood that more Young Carers are identified, how would the additional 
resource demand be addressed?” 

 
6.5   The Cabinet Member gave the following response: 
 

“A review of the Carers Strategy was currently underway and would be presented to the 
Joint Commissioning Board in November. The effective targeting of resources and funding 
would be incorporated into this”. 

 
 
 
7. DEPUTATIONS 
 
7.1 There were none. 
 
 
8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
8.1 There were none. 
 
 
 
9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
9.1 There were none. 
 
10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
10.1 There were none. 
 
 
11. ANNUAL FOSTERING SERVICE REPORT 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 
11.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, People. The report 

met the regulation that required an annual fostering report to be received by the Council 
Executive. The report focused on fostering activity and a profile of the work of fostering 
teams with the Fostering and Adoption Service. 

 
11.2 Councillor Wealls noted that the report highlighted recruiting additional staff. He asked 

how many positions would be created. 
 
11.3 The Head of Fostering & Adoption replied that an additional part-time Practice Manager 

and an additional three social workers would be appointed. They would form a 
dedicated recruitment team. The Head of Children & Families added that the Cabinet 
Member had requested a structure chart for the Fostering team which would presented 
at the next Child Review Board. 

 
11.4 Councillor Marsh enquired as to the factors involved in choosing between private 

agency and the council operated Fostering Service. 
 
11.5 The Fostering & Adoption Service Manager answered that the Council had a high 

reputation for the levels of service, assurance and support it provided. Whilst she could 
not comment on the service private agencies offered she was aware that they could 
offer high payments in comparison to the Local Authority. The Strategic Director, People 
added one of the first things he discovered upon his appointment in 2010 was that the 
Fostering Service provided support to the highest standard. 

 
11.6 RESOLVED- That the Annual Fostering Service Report and the progress of the 

Fostering & Adoption Service in relation to fostering activity is noted. 
 
12. ANNUAL ADOPTION SERVICE REPORT 
 
12.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, People. The report 

met Standard 25.6 of the National Minimum Standards for Adoption Services that 
requires the Adoption Agency to produce a 6 monthly report to the Council Executive. 
The report gave full information about adoption activity and compliance with the national 
adoption standards and a profile of the work of the Adoption and Permanence teams. 

 
12.2 Councillor Marsh enquired about the composition of the Adoption and Permanence 

Panel. 
 
12.3 The Head of Fostering & Adoption replied that Adoption regulations specified the 

composition of the Panel that included, amongst others, an independent foster carer, 
adoptive parent and an adopted person.  

 
12.4 Councillor Wealls asked if adopters were surveyed about the service provided. 
 
12.5 The Head of Fostering & Adoption answered that surveys were carried out throughout 

the various stages of the adoption process as well as for specific services. In addition, 
questionnaires were regularly sent out with responses sent to the Chair of the Adoption 
& Permanence Panel with the results discussed with the Lead Commissioner- Children, 
Youth & Families in their quarterly meeting. 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 
12.6 Councillor Wealls requested further information on the approach taken by Adoption 

Services in black, minority and ethnic (BME) adoption cases. 
 
12.7 The Head of Fostering & Adoption clarified that the adoption agency had an explicit 

inclusive recruitment strategy and employed a recruitment officer for BME carers and 
adopters. Careful assessment was undertaken to ascertain the needs of adoptive 
children in relation to identity and this determined the type of placement. The Head of 
Children and Families added that every case of adoption was reviewed annually by the 
Child Review Board. A part of this review was to confirm that timescales were 
implemented properly. 

 
12.8 RESOLVED- That the Annual Adoption Agency Report and the progress of the Agency 

in relation to adoption and permanence activity is noted. 
 
13. COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR SERVICES, ASSESSMENTS AND 

PLACEMENTS FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND CHILDREN IN NEED WHO 
ARE AT RISK OF CARE OR CUSTODY 

 
13.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, People that provided 

information on the Local Authority’s Commissioning Strategy for services, assessment 
and placements for looked after children and children in need. 

 
13.2 Councillor Wealls enquired about the implications of the G v London Borough of 

Southwark judgement on the Commissioning Strategy. 
 
13.3    The Managing Principal Lawyer clarified that where the Authority provided interim 

accommodation to under 18’s, it was likely that they were a looked after child. Children’s 
Services will in most cases be obliged to provide section 20 duties. 

 
13.4   RESOLVED-  

 
1) That the Commissioning Strategy for services, assessments and placements for looked 

after children and children in need is agreed. 
 
2) That the arrangements for monitoring the development plan through the Children’s 

Services Value for Money Project are noted. 
 
 
 
14. YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 
 
14.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, People that provided 

a Youth Offending Service (YOP) Improvement Action Plan as a result of the Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) inspection. 

 
14.2 Councillor Marsh conveyed her disappointment at the inspection results noting that 

many areas of the service performed below the national average.  
 



 

6 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

14.3 The Strategic Director, People identified that whilst there was room for improvement, 
there were contributory factors to the result. In particular, he felt the inspectorate’s 
criteria could not be adequately applied to young offenders in the context of Brighton & 
Hove.  

 
14.4 The Head of Children & Families added that the Child Review Board would be 

discussing the matter further. 
 
14.5 RESOLVED- That the Cabinet Member approve the YOS Improvement Action Plan 
 
15. TRANSPORT ARRANGEMENTS TO VOLUNTARY AIDED CHURCH SCHOOLS IN 

BRIGHTON AND HOVE 
 
15.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, People requesting 

permission to consult with schools, parents, carers and Diocesan authorities on the 
possible withdrawal of denominational transport. 

 
15.2 Councillor Wealls noted his concern that the proposals would mean low-income families, 

who did not qualify for transport support, would now have to buy a yearly bus ticket at a 
cost of £250 each. He asked if the proposals would also apply to academy and/or free 
schools. 

 
15.3 The Head of Admissions & Transport answered that the proposals only applied to those 

schools of religious character. There were currently no academies or free schools of this 
type in Brighton and Hove. 

 
15.4 Councillor Marsh felt the proposals could be interpreted as discriminatory.  
 
15.5 The Managing Principal Lawyer emphasised that consulting on an issue was not 

discriminatory. She added that there would be a need for an Equalities Impact 
Assessment would be required as part of the consultation process. 

 
15.6  The Cabinet Member enquired as to the timescales of consultation and, if agreed, 

implementation as parents would begin applying for school places toward the end of the 
year. 

 
15.7 The Head of Admissions & Transport replied that the consultation process would be 

approximately three months and, if agreed, implementation would begin from the 
2013/14 academic year. 

 
15.8 RESOLVED- That the Cabinet Member agrees: 
 

1) That the Council should take forward a consultation with schools, parents and carers 
and the Diocesan authorities on the possible withdrawal of denominational transport. 

 
2) That following that consultation a further report should be made to the Cabinet Member 

for Children and Young people setting out the results and recommendations arising from 
the consultation. 

 
 



 

7 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.22pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


